Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1610 Renaissance Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0609 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 325131

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/15/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1610 Renaissance Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cor			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Develop the complete care plan with and revised by a team of health profession of the profession of th	thin 7 days of the comprehensive asset of the second state of the	ssment; and prepared, reviewed, ONFIDENTIALITY** 41988 care plan had been revised for 1 e plan meeting quarterly (four times ing aware of residents care needs, gs are: e facility on [DATE]. Ince page revealed R #6's most rector (SSD), she stated, We had istant] wasn't documenting them. I we don't have any hard last one [care conference] was firmed R #6's care conferences equired for R #6. SSD also sired.

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/15/2021
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED		CTDEFT ADDRESS SITU STATE TIP CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1610 Renaissance Blvd NE	PCODE
Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		Albuquerque, NM 87107	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677	Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 41988		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to provide ADL (activities of daily living) assistance for baths/showers for 2 (R #'s 5 and 7) of 2 (R #'s 5 and 7) residents reviewed for ADL care. This deficient practice is likely to affect the dignity and health of the residents. The findings are:		
	Findings for R #5:		
	A. Record review of R #5's face sheet revealed R #5 was admitted into the facility on [DATE].		
	B. Record review of R #5's Point of Care History dated 10/16/21- 11/15/21 revealed R #5 was given a shower on 10/21/21, 10/24/21, 10/30/21, and 11/07/21. No other showers were documented as given during that time frame.		
	C. Record review of R #5's Skin Monitoring: Comprehensive CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) Shower Review dated 10/16/21-11/15/21 revealed R #5 was given a shower on 11/06/21. No other showers were documented as being given.		
	D. Record review of R #5's Point of Care History dated 11/15/21- 12/15/21 revealed R #5 was given a shower on 11/19/21, 11/21/21, 11/24/21, 11/28/21, 12/02/21, 12/05/21, 12/09/21, and 12/13/21. No other showers were documented as being given.		
	E. Record review of R #5's Skin Monitoring: Comprehensive CNA Shower Review dated 11/15/21-12/15/2 revealed R #5 was given a shower on 11/19/21, 11/20/21, and 11/24/21. No other showers were documented as being given.		
F. Record review of R #5's Therapy Progress Note dated 11/15/21 revealed, [.] She [R #5] one would help her get ready; she wanted to shower before going because she has not ha 'weeks'.			
	G. Record review of R #5's Care Conference Note dated 11/30/21 revealed, Resident has had difficulty with getting showers as scheduled.		
	H. On 12/15/21 at 11:36 am during an interview with R #5, she stated, I still don't know about my showers. The longest I went so far [without a shower] was 14 days a couple of weeks ago. They [facility] took me off shower nights and put me on shower days. Today [12/15/21] is my shower day. I want a shower 3 times a week. It [going without a bath or shower] makes me feel dirty and horrible.		
	 I. On 12/15/21 at 2:06 pm during an interview with CNA #2, she stated, Showers are missed all the time. Whoever [CNA] is on the floor is assigned showers. Lately we've [facility] been short on staff. J. On 12/15/21 at 2:22 pm during an interview with CNA #3, she stated, The only times she [R #5]refuses is when the [Name of professional football team located in Nevada] are on. CNA #3 confirmed showers will be missed due to staffing and all showers are recorded in the Electronic Health Record (EHR) and paper chart if showers are not documented then showers were not done. 		
	(continued on next page)		

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/15/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		1610 Renaissance Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	K. On 12/15/21 at 4:35 pm during an interview with the Regulatory Specialist/ Registered Nurse (RS/RN), she stated, We have them [resident showers] scheduled three times a week. We identified that [lack of resident showers]. We identified that showers are an issue. RS/RN confirmed R #5 was not offered as many showers as she should have been.			
Residents Affected - Some	Findings for R #7:			
	L. Record review of R #7's face she	eet revealed R #7 was admitted into the	e facility on [DATE].	
	M. Record review of R #7's Point of Care History dated 10/16/21- 11/15/21 revealed R #7 was given a bed bath on 10/25/21 and a shower on 11/10/21. No other bed baths or showers were documented as being given.			
	N. Record review of R #7's Skin Monitoring: Comprehensive CNA Shower Review dated 10/16/21-11/15/21 revealed R #7 was given a shower on 11/10/21 and 11/12/21. No other showers were documented as being given.			
	O. Record review of R #7's Point of Care History dated 11/15/21- 12/15/21 revealed R #7 was given a shower on 11/18/21, 11/23/21, 12/01/21, and 12/13/21. No other showers were documented as being given.			
	P. Record review of R #7's Skin Monitoring: Comprehensive CNA Shower Review dated 11/15/21-12/15/21 revealed R #7 was given a shower on 11/18/21, 11/22/21, 11/24/21, 12/03/21, and 12/13/21. No other showers were documented as being given.			
	me, I was getting one [shower] thre get one bed bath a week. I never g not enough staff, as a matter of fac aides are now on the floor. I know I the last one I got was probably last week [without a bed bath or showe	t 12:15 pm during an interview with R #7, she stated, Before this [broken leg] happened to one [shower] three times a week. When I got back, I was in so much pain, I was lucky to a week. I never get my showers three times a week like I'm supposed to. It's always there's as a matter of fact, today is a shower day but, because the people they set up for shower the floor. I know I won't get one [shower] today. I've gone days [without shower/ bed bath], was probably last week or the week before. It's been three weeks in a row, not counting this led bath or shower]. It's really bad and I stink. I get so upset and I feel like I've been digging mg. When I don't get showered up, it's bad. 1 2:26 pm during an interview with CNA #3, she stated, Today is her [R #7]shower day. It's d she [R #7] understands [when R #7 isn't given a shower as scheduled]. She [R #7] gets it is within the week		
	S. On 12/15/21 at 4:38 pm during a often as expected and R #7 should	in interview with the RS/RN, she confir have been.	med R #7 was not showered as	

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/15/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1610 Renaissance Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please co		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0825	Provide or get specialized rehability	ative services as required for a residen	t.
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41988
Residents Affected - Few	Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to meet professional standards of care for 1 (R #5) of 3 (R #5, 7, and 10) residents reviewed by not providing physical therapy services as ordered by a physician. This deficient practice likely resulted in R #5 to have a decrease in mobility and pain, preventing her from ambulating on her own and going to activities, likely resulting in psychosocial harm and despair. The findings are:		
	A. Record review of R #5's face sh	eet revealed R #5 was admitted into th	e facility on [DATE].
	B. Record review of R #5's physicial Treatment.	an orders dated 08/20/21 revealed, PT	[Physical Therapy] Evaluation and
	C. Record review of R #5's Physician Progress Notes dated 08/25/21 revealed, Assessment and Plan- 4.) Debility(physical weakness) 2/2 chronic comorbidities (more than one disease or condition present in the same person at the same time), PT [Physical Therapy]/ OT [Occupational Therapy] eval [evaluation].		
	D. Record review of R #5's Physical Therapy Evaluation and Plan of Treatment dated 11/09/21 revealed, Clinical Impressions: Pt [patient] is cooperative and motivated to participate in therapy but her functional mobility is currently limited by overall weakness and c/o [complains of] BLE [bilateral lower extremity] pain and tingling sensation; Reason for Skilled Services: Patient requires skilled PT [Physical Therapy] services to increase LE [Lower Extremity] ROM [Range of Motion] and strength, increase functional activity tolerance, increase independence with gait, promote safety awareness and enhance rehab potential in order to enhance patient's quality of life by improving ability to perform functional mobility with reduced risk of falls and return to prior level of functional abilities; and Risk Factors: Due to the documented physical impairments and associated functional deficits, without skilled therapeutic intervention, the patient is at risk for: falls, further decline in function, immobility, increased agitation, increased dependency upon caregivers and increased pain. E. Record review of R #5's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Resident Documents page revealed R #5 was seen for Occupational Therapy on 10/01/21 and 10/11/21. R #5's first Physical Therapy appointment was on 11/09/21. F. Record review of R #5's Therapy Progress Note dated 11/15/21 revealed, History of Present Illness: She [R #5] was transferred to LTC [Longterm Care] and is frustrated that her PT [Physical Therapy] stopped.		
	depressed about not getting regula stated that 'she was walking when weight on her feet anymore, which	ss notes dated 11/22/21 revealed, Rsd in physical therapy sessions she came she first got here about 3 months ago a makes her so sad'. Writer encouraged med to follow up on the request for a First to manage her pains.	to the facility for. Rsd (resident) and now, she cant carry her own her to not be too hard herself and
	(continued on next page)		

325131

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/15/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1610 Renaissance Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0825 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	didn't get therapy for a long time lik activity room to watch football. I toke thought I should be getting it [thera doesn't check on me. I. On 12/15/21 at 3:51 pm during are times a week for physical therapy. evaluate her [R #5]. She [R #5] was referral and order from her [R #5's]. She [R #5] had pain in her low back walking herself to get to activities. Shaving pain. I know I was asked to of Rehab (DOR) and after that I was October [2021], but it looks like it we evaluation and treatment] wasn't de timely manner from the 08/20/21 pt. J. On 12/15/21 at 4:42 pm during a receive therapy services sooner], a	n interview with the DOR, she stated, ond [Name of Business Office Manager [Name of previous Administrator]. DOF	of bed and I love going to the etting it [therapy] like I should be. I rapist] just comes whenever and I) #1, she stated, She's [R #5] three . We get orders from the doctor to it was patient driven. We got the a decline in her functional mobility. To that, I believe she [R #5] was she was unable to walk and was prevented occupational Therapy in I'm not sure why it [R #5 PT not receive Physical Therapy in a we submitted a request [for R #5 to grain and we needed to wait for an

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325131	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/15/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Spanish Trails Rehabilitation Suites		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1610 Renaissance Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0883 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few			ONFIDENTIALITY** 41988 R #5) of 6 (R #5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10) offered the pneumococcal vaccines. ure to pneumonia (infection of the e facility on [DATE]. e dated 10/06/21 revealed R #5 If on 12/15/21 and located in R #5's d the Pneumococcal vaccine as she had not received the elist/ Registered Nurse (RS/RN),